IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
Plaintiff,	
V.	
EES COKE BATTERY, LLC	
Defendant.	
)

Case No. 2:22-cv-11191-GAD-CI

MOTION TO INTERVENE

MOTION OF SIERRA CLUB TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFF

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 and Section 304(b)(1)(B) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B), proposed Intervenor-Plaintiff Sierra Club respectfully moves to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. A copy of Sierra Club's proposed complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit A. For the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum, the Court should grant Sierra Club intervention as of right or, in the alternative, permissive intervention, so that Sierra Club can fully participate in this Clean Air Act action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED vi
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR THE RELIEF SOUGHT
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SIERRA CLUB'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFF1
I. INTRODUCTION1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
III. ARGUMENT4
A. Intervention Must Be Granted Pursuant to Rule 24(a)(1) and Section 304(b)(1)(B) of the Clean Air Act
1. The Clean Air Act Grants Sierra Club the Right to Intervene
2. Sierra Club's Motion to Intervene is Timely
B. Alternatively, Intervention Must Be Granted Pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2)10
3. Sierra Club Has Legally Protected Interests in the Subject Matter of This Action
4. Absent Intervention, Sierra Club's Interests Will Be Significantly Impaired15
 Sierra Club's Interests Are Unlikely To Be Adequately Represented By The Existing Parties
C. Alternatively, Intervention Should Be Granted Pursuant to Rule 24(b)20
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	ge((s)

Cases

Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry, 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Bradley v. Milliken,</i> 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
Coal. of Arizona/New Mexico Ctys, for Stabel Econ. Growth v. Dep't of Interio 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	
Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher, 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	18
Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania, 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	6,7
Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)pa	ssim
Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina, 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)), 21
Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am., 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	12
Jansen v. City of Cincinnati, 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	9, 16

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson, 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)9
Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)passim
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)12, 17
<i>Ohio v. Callaway,</i> 497 F.2d 1235 (6th Cir. 1974)7
Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee, Ltd. 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)
Public Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey, 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020)9, 10
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron,</i> 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)
Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois, LLC, 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)13
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman,</i> 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)18
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,</i> 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) 5, 11, 18
Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)17
U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp., 171 F. Supp. 2d 560 (M.D.N.C. 2001)

United States v. Blue Lake Power, LLC, 215 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2015)
<i>Utah Ass 'n of Counties v. Clinton,</i> 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Enenco, Inc.,</i> 9 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 1993)9
Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan, 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)18, 19
Statutes
42 U.S.C. §§ 7413(b)4
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-74921
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-75151
42 U.S.C. § 7602(e)7
42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B)passim
42 U.S.C. § 7607
Clean Air Actpassim
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)1,12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1)passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)5, 20,	, 21
Other Authorities	
United States & Sierra Club v. DTE Energy & Detroit Edison Company, 2:10-c 12101, Consent Decree (July 22, 2020)
